Disclosures about derivative financial instruments to which the Company is a party are provided as
follows and Note 13.

Exposure

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Baht
are as follows:

31 March 2024 31 March 2023

US Dollar
Baht

Euro
Baht

Japanese
Yen

Baht
US Dollar

Baht
Euro
Baht

Japanese
Yen

Baht

Cash and cash equivalents 125,693,459 - 678,886 147,161,965 - 575,841
Trade and other accounts receivable 359,389,614 - - 231,031,799 - -

Trade and other accounts payable 352,540,017 3,087,906 18,283,692 310,662,621 2,554,433 19,547,902
Foreign currency forwards

- Purchase of foreign currency - - 4,818,000 34,680,000 - 5,204,000

Thai Stanley Electric Public Company Limited
Notes to the Equity Method and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2024

23

Sensitivity

As shown in the table above, the Company is primarily exposed to changes in Baht and Japanese Yen,
US Dollar, and Euro exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates
arises mainly from financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in Japanese and US Dollar.

Impact to net profit
Year 2024

Baht
Year 2023

Baht
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- increase 7% (2023: 12%) * 9,278,032 4,019,246
Euro to Baht exchange rate

- increase 6% (2023: 5%) * (185,274) (127,722)
JPY to Baht exchange rate

- increase 6% (2023: 5%) * (1,346,056) (1,205,317)
US Dollar to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 7% (2023: 12%)* (9,278,032) (4,019,246)
Euro to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 6% (2023: 5%)* 185,274 127,722
JPY to Baht exchange rate

- decrease 6% (2023: 5%)* 1,346,056 1,205,317
* Holding all other variables constant

b) Interest rate risk

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial
institutions and short-term investments. Most of the Company’s financial assets bear floating interest
rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate. The Company assesses that the interest
rate risk is insignificant as the Company does not rely on the interest income in operating business.

5.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and short-term investment and credit exposures to